

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 11, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 30-2021**

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 181, S-2019-22 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF URDANETA, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED 'APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PLAN OF THE CITY OF URDANETA FOR CY 2020 IN THE AMOUNT OF SIXTY-EIGHT MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR PESOS ONLY (P68,157,224.00) REPRESENTING THE BAYANIHAN GRANT TO CITIES AND MUNICIPALITIES (LBC 125)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 181, Series of 2019-22 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution ans found out that the Local Development Council of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan has adopted and endorsed the city's Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 2 thru CDC Resolution No. 2-2020 dated March 4, 2020 to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for approval. This is in pursuance to Sections 106, 109 and 114 of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Investment Program No. 02 of the city has an investment requirement amounting to P68,157,224.00 to be funded by Supplemental Budget No. 2 enacted through Appropriation Ordinance No. 6, S-2019-22 (P51,157,224.00) and LDRRMF Trust Fund (P17,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, for the projects to be funded by the Trust Fund (P17,000,000.00), a revised AIP must be prepared by the LGU as provided in Item 2.5.6 of Local Budget Circular No. 124 dated March 26, 2020 and Item 6.5 of COA Circular No. 2012-002 and NDRRMC-DBM-DILG JMC No. 2013-01 dated March 25, 2013;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

> Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY**

Resolution No. 30-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the City Government of Urdaneta;

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 181, S-2019-22 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, entitled 'Approving the Supplemental Investment Plan of the City of Urdaneta for CY 2020 in the amount of Sixty-Eight Million One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Pesos only (P68,157,224.00) representing the Bayanihan Grant to Cities and Municipalities (LBC 125)";

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED B **NAVA-PEREZ** to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



